Bid #201500506-Inddor/Outdoor Maintenance Machines
QUESTIONS 
	Question
	Reference
	Vendor Question
	Response

	1. 

	4.1          page 12               
	Can you explain #5 and #6.  It says “high speed sweepers”.  Can you please give more detail?
	Correction-We are asking for High Speed Burnishers, Electric and Propane, and NOT Sweepers.

	2. 
	Sec.4.1, pg 12

	Sub-Category Names, Sub Cat-C Floor Machines / Burnishers-Items 13-17
*Each of these items specifies “RIDING” burnishers “low” or “high” capacity. Question--Did you mean “walk-behind burnisher, battery-powered and propane-powered”?  And, will you clarify “capacity”?  
On the previous 365A contracts, the state has accepted a variety of manufacturers, sizes, battery types, etc.  Is that the intention on this IFB?
	The State will consider Riding and/or walk-behind burnishers battery-powered and propane-powered.




Yes, the State will consider any manufactures, sizes, battery types if they meet the bid requirements and specifications.


	3. 
	2Sec. 4.1 pg 12-17

“The following specifications are intended to define the minimum level of quality and performance of the requested products and are meant to be met or exceeded. Below are examples of what type of machines may be considered under this contract. Vendors shall provide detailed specifications and information for each make and model in each category.”

	Category A—Scrubber
Question—Is 30” scrub path and 20-gal tanks the MINIMUM size scrubber requested in this IFB, or are the specifications simply an example? Category C—Floor Machines / Burnishers
Question—This looks like the exact specification for Tennant Model BR-1600-NDC.  Is this simply an example or will other makes and models be considered?  For instance, would a typical 1500RPM cord electric burnisher from another reputable manufacturer be acceptable?
Category C—Floor Machines / Burnishers
Question--Was it the intention to allow bids on “walk-behind” floor burnishers as well as riding burnishers?
Category D-Carpet Extractor
Question—Do you plan to consider carpet extractors that do not have a hot water heater on-board?  Most self-contained units in use by state agencies and school districts are not “hot”-water extractors.  
	These are the minimum requirements for the Scrubbers, Sub-categories 1-9.  Consideration will be for products that meets or exceeds these requirements.


Yes, the State will consider any product that meets the minimum requirements. 



See answer to question 2 above



The Carpet-Extractor in this IFB are not HOT water extractors.

	4. 
	Sec 4.16 pg 30
		Quality Acceptance Inspection
We are not familiar with this requirement.  Does it apply to every sale made under this contract? Is this a new requirement of the state?
	This is a State requirement for all orders that exceed $10,000.  Only those that exceed $10,000 contract shall have the Quality Acceptance Inspection. No Exception.

	5. 
	Sec 4.1 pg 12
General Question
	On the previous contract 365A IFB 201101037, the specifications for each category were set forth as follows: example—“Specifications for Item 1 (low-speed floor machine)—Entire product line with cleaning widths from approximately 14 inches to 25 inches…”

Question—Would you prefer that we submit the entire manufacturer product line for each category for this particular bid?  In other words, is this bid similar in scope to the previous IFB from August 2011?
	






Under Attachment A-Pricing Schedule there are only 30 line items that will be awarded under this contract, and not the entire manufacturer product line.

	6. 
	2.5 Bid Submittal, page 7 – Bid opening
	Will the bid responses be read aloud at the opening time of 2pm on Feb 2nd at 116 West Jones Street?
	Yes. The vendor name and cost responses will be made public.

	7. 
	2.5 Bid Submittal, page 7 – Access to pricing offered
	Will bidders be able to see the prices bid by other vendors at any time in the future, and if so, how?
	Yes, Bidders will be able to see the Bid Tabulation Sheet on NC IPS site within 48 hours after the bid opening date.

	8. 
	2.5 Bid Submittal, page 8 - Addenda
	Would you consider having a cut-off date for addenda (perhaps 1/28/16), so that bidders can mail their response, knowing that additional addenda, that may change their bid, are unlikely to follow.
	After posting the addendum in response to these questions submitted for clarification herein, the State will allow another round of questions for further clarification no later than Wednesday, January 27, 2016 at 10:00 a.m. 

	9. 
	3.1 Method of Award – singular product per sub-category or multiple products per category.
	It is understood that there is likely to be multiple vendors.  
Is it possible that the evaluation team will select more than one product, per sub-category. 
EXAMPLE: For A. Scrubbers, 1) Micro-scrubbers, Battery, Walk-behind.
Will the team select only one brand and model for this category (giving the state agencies ONLY 1 choice in this subcategory), or it likely that the committee will choose more than one brand/model per sub-category (to give the state organizations more than one choice). If you allow more than one approved item per subcategory, we will provide more options and perhaps more agencies are likely to participate.
	Please refer to Page 10, Section 3.1 Method of Award.  “It is the intent of this IFB to award a contract to multiple vendors”.



The State will make multiple awards per category. 


	10. 
	4.1 General specifications, page 13, category A – sub-category A. Scrubbers, 1) Microscrubbers, Battery, Walk-behind.

	References – please see the following bullet points within this “sub category”.  It looks like these criteria apply to sub-category 2)-9), but they would not apply to subcategory 1) Microscrubbers.  inconsistencies and one omission:
Could you verify that these two criteria DO NOT apply to Sub-category 1.  Reasons are listed below.
•	Minimum 30” wide cleaning path
Should this read “maximum 20” path” instead of Minimum 30” path? 
Reasons for questions:
1.	Typically equipment over 32” path is considered “industrial” because a 30” scrubber cannot go through ALL doors.
2.	Micro-scrubbers as typically, 20” wide or less, by definition, by most manufacturers.  
•	Squeegee minimum length 36”
Should this read “maximum 36” squeegee” instead of Minimum 36” squeegee? 
Reasons for questions:
If the desire is for a true micro-scrubber (20 inches and under path), the normal width would be 4-6” wider than the machine, to enhance maneuverability into small spaces. A 36” required squeegee on a micro-scrubber is likely to defeat the purpose behind buying a micro-scrubber?
•	A cleaning solution dispensing and …..____ hours minimum run time.  
What is the minimum expected run time between charges.  It appears to have been omitted.


	The wide cleaning path for Scrubbers based in Category A-Scrubbers, Sub-Categories 1-9 shall have a Minimum Cleaning Path of 20” to a Maximum Path of 30” depending on the size of the scrubbers requested in the IFB. 
The Squeegee Maximum length is 36” depending on the size of the scrubber requested in this IFB.
























The minimum expected run time between charges shall be between 2-4 hours minimum depending on the machines requested in the IFB.



AUTHORIZED DEALERS
A Vendor may bid if it is a manufacturer of the product bid or if it is an Authorized Dealer of that product. If the Vendor is an Authorized Dealer, it shall submit a certification from the manufacturer confirming that Vendor is an Authorized Dealer.
An awarded Vendor may utilize approved, Authorized Dealers, to participate as alternate distribution sources for Vendor.  Authorized Dealers may be added at any time during the contract term at the discretion of the Vendor, provided that they agree to comply with all terms and conditions of this IFB, with no set minimum or maximum number of Authorized Dealers who may be used.  Such participation is subject to the following conditions:
Designation of Authorized Dealer(s):  Vendor shall specify whether orders must be placed directly with Vendor, or may be placed directly with Authorized Dealer(s).  If Authorized Dealer(s) are designated to fulfill orders under this Contract, issue invoices and receive payment, Vendor must provide P&C, a list of those designated authorized dealers submitted with its Bid.  P&C will require a vendor registration process for all Vendors recommended for Contract Award and their authorized dealers through the E-Procurement System.  Authorized dealers must register as an e-Procurement vendor with the State of North Carolina upon contract award.
Modifications in Authorized Dealer List: If a Vendor allows Authorized Dealers to participate in the Contract, requests to add or delete Authorized Dealers or to modify Authorized Dealer information must be submitted to P&C for prior approval.
[bookmark: _Toc374120603]RETURN POLICY
Vendor shall accept merchandise returns from Buyers for a period of thirty (30) business days after delivery. Vendor shall provide full credit or full refund to Buyers, whichever a Buyer requests, within thirty (30) business days on all returns of ordered product that are in original packaging and in re-sellable conditions.
[bookmark: _Toc374120604]RESTOCKING POLICY
[bookmark: _GoBack]Vendor shall not impose a restocking fee on Buyers for merchandise that has been returned, unless it is a specialty or customized item and the Buyer has been notified in writing, at the time of placement of order, of the potential restocking fee. If any item is returned due to damage, incorrect product shipped, Vendor order entry error, or any other cause reasonably assumed to be the fault of the Vendor, the Vendor shall not impose a restocking fee. 
